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1) Annual Board Memo 
November 2025 

 
Dear Pointe Marin Homeowner: 

On November 21, 2025, the Board of Directors formally adopted the Association’s 2026 Budget. Please retain these 
materials with your important personal records. Should you sell your home or transfer title, the Davis-Stirling Act 
requires that you provide a budget package to any prospective purchaser or financial institution. 

The Board remains committed to controlling expenses wherever possible, while also planning for necessary property 
improvements and accounting for anticipated increases in water, utilities, and other budgetary items. To meet the 
recommended reserve funding levels and support projected improvements, the Board has approved a monthly 
Reserve contribution of $2,670. After careful analysis and consideration, the Board was able to balance the budget; 
as a result, the Monthly Assessment per home for 2026 will not increase and will remain the same. 

Effective January 1, 2026, your semi-annual HOA dues will remain: $240.00 

Please remember, your association is a corporation and if assessments are not paid in a timely manner, there 
may not be enough funds available to pay for the monthly budgeted expenses. Assessments which are not 
RECEIVED by the close of business on the fifteenth (15) of January and July are deemed delinquent (see policy 
for collection of delinquent assessments for complete information on collection). 

 
While it is not the intent of the Association to create a hardship for anyone, in fairness to all members, if late 
payments are made, a late charge shall charged; the greater of $10.00 or 10% of the past due assessment; 
whose payments have not been received by the bank on the close of business on the fifteenth (15th) day of the 
month. Your full cooperation will allow the day-to-day operation of your association to proceed in a smooth 
and efficient manner. 

Lastly, in accordance with California Civil Code §5305, attached is your copy of the: 
1) HOA 2026 Budget; 
2) Annual Policy Statement 2026; 
3) Draft Reserve Study Summary and Disclosure (not completed yet); and, 
4) Insurance Summary. 
 

Please review these documents carefully and be sure to retain it with your Association documents. Should you 
decide to sell or refinance your home, you will be required to supply this document to the potential buyer or 
lending institution. 

 
In addition, Civil Code §4041 requires each homeowner to notify us of mailing address changes, or if you wish 
to designate a legal representative to respond to association business during extended owner absences from 
the property. If your mailing address has not changed, there is nothing you need to do. If your mailing address 
has not changed, there is nothing you need to do. If your mailing address has changed, please contact the 
property manager below to update our system: 

 
Pointe Marin  Association  
c/o Bayside Management Justin Barton  
180 Harbor Drive, Suite 100 
Sausalito CA 94965 
415-383-8400 ex 1512 
jbarton@baysidemgmt.com 
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The Board would like to express our appreciation for the continued participation and support from all the HOA 
members and for your commitment in keeping our Association well maintained and preserving the value of 
our properties. 

 
 
Board of Directors for Pointe Marin Association 
 
Cristina Olcomendy – President, Secretary 
Charles Moore – Vice  President & Treasurer 
Pat Eklund, Board Member 
Amy Blakney Board Member 
Mike Christian, Board Member 
Attachments as stated 
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2) Pro-forma 2026 Operating Budget 
 

Account 
Semi-Annual 

p/unit Per Month 
 FY 2026 
Budget  

 FY 2025 
Budget  

Income 
    

    
Association Fee Income  $             240   $    13,680   $  164,160   $  215,802  
Late Fee Income  $                  2   $           50   $         600   $      3,000  

Total  for  Income    $    13,730   $  164,760   $  218,802  
          

Expenses         
1099 Filing  $            0.11   $              6   $           75   -  
Admin Fee  $            1.32   $           75   $         900   $         900  
Conservation Easement Maint.  $            5.18   $         295   $      3,540   $      3,420  
Fuel Management  $            5.18   $         295   $      3,540   $      4,920  
Gas/Electric  $            0.92   $           53   $         632   $         635  
Insurance General  $          43.67   $      2,489   $    29,870   $    35,000  
Internet  $            0.56   $           32   $         380   -  
Landscaping Contract  $          17.54   $      1,000   $    12,000   $    12,000  
Legal  $          41.67   $      2,375   $    28,500   $    24,500  
Management Fees  $          60.53   $      3,450   $    41,400   $    37,800  
Professional Fees  $            6.96   $         397   $      4,758   -  
Project Management  $            0.37   $           21   $         250   $         707  
Reserve Contribution  $          46.84   $      2,670   $    32,040   $    16,430  
State Filing  $            0.05   $              3   $           35   $           35  
Storage  $            0.79   $           45   $         540   $         540  
Tax Preparation  $            2.19   $         125   $      1,500   $      1,500  
Water  $            7.02   $         400   $      4,800   $      4,800  
Admin Support  -   -   -   $      2,249  
Bad Debt  -   -   -   $      1,000  
Insur. Deductible D&O   -   -   -   $    70,000  
Insurance WC  -   -   -   $         371  
Irrigation  -   -   -   $      1,000  
Misc Expense  -   -   -   $         380  
Reserve Study  -   -   -   $         425  
Taxes  -   -   -   $           10  
County Taxes  -   -   -   $         180  

Total Budgeted Expenses  $        240.88   $    13,730   $  164,760   $  218,802  
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3) Budget Explanations 

 
The budget for Pointe Marin Association was developed through a process that involved a 
management review of actual cost expenditures, expected and anticipated increases in rates and 
other costs, and any known projects the association will be working on in the coming twelve (12) 
months. A preliminary budget is prepared, using the above information, and provided to the 
Board of Directors in draft form, for their final review, revisions, and approval. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
 Landscape Contract - This line item covers the cost for the monthly landscape 

maintenance contract. 
 Landscape Irrigation Repairs - This line item is an allowance for irrigation repairs. 
 Landscape Time & Materials - This line item covers the cost of projects outside of the 

maintenance contract; no expenses anticipated for fiscal year 2026. 
 Arroyo San Jose Creek Maintenance - The association is responsible for periodic removal 

of any landscape cuttings or other debris within that portion of the Arroyo San Jose Creek 
for Lots 195-198; 225-232; 234-237; 238; 239; 263-270; 274; 333-338; 
and, other lots subject to the flood control easement. 

 Fuel Management – Budgeted for the removal landscape cuttings and other debris on 
any portion that extends beyond the rear or side boundary of the Owners Lot for Lots 
78-81; 165-169; 178-186; 188-193; 199; 203-206; 220-224; 248-249; 253-257; 279-296; 
304-308; 323-325; 329-336; 341-345. 

UTILITIES 
 PG&E - This line item covers the cost of electricity used in the common areas. 
 Water - This line item covers the cost of irrigation water for the common area. 

 
INSURANCE 

 Insurance - This line item covers the cost of premiums for maintaining insurance 
coverage that is required for the association. 

 Worker’s Comp Insurance - This line item covers the cost for the association’s 
worker’s compensation policy. 

 Secretary of State Filing Fees - This line item covers the cost for bi-annual non-profit and 
corporate filing fees. Due October on even years. 

 
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 

 Management - This line item covers the cost of a professional management contract with 
Bayside Management. 

 Project Management - This line item covers the cost for professional management 
services that are outside of, or over and above from, the terms of the current agreement. 

 Storage - This item covers the legally required storage of the historical records for the 
association. 
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 Legal - This line item is an allowance advice from counsel or other legal expenses, as 
needed. 

 Tax Prep - This line item covers the cost for annual tax preparation and for yearend 
reporting to be done by a CPA. 

 
RESERVE FUNDING 

 Monthly Reserve Contribution - This line item covers the funding of the reserves as 
recommended by the reserve study preparer. 

 
ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
OUTSTANDING LOANS 
At this time, the association has no outstanding loans. 

REVENUES 
For purposes of operating expense budgeting, revenues are estimated to equal monthly dues 
income. Interest on reserves, which is difficult to project and subject to change, is used to increase 
available contingency funds, and/or reduce the unfunded reserve liability, and there is a small 
amount of revenue generated from late fees. 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
The attached reserve study describes in detail the estimated useful life, remaining life, 
replacement costs, reserve balances, and percentage of funding. If there is a chance of a special 
assessment in the future this will be indicated on the assessment and reserve funding disclosure 
page. 

RESERVE STUDY 
The Board of Directors for the Pointe Marin Association regularly has a professional reserve study 
done, which is reviewed annually. 
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4) FHA/VA Certifications 

 
On August 12, 2015, Governor Brown signed AB 596, which adds the following two new required 
disclosures to the annual budget report for California Condominium Associations, Section 
5300(b) of the California Civil Code: 

1. Certification by the Federal Housing Administration may provide benefits to members of 
an association, including an improvement in an owner’s ability to refinance a mortgage 
or obtain secondary financing and an increase in the pool of potential buyers of the 
separate interest. 

 
This common interest development is not a condominium project. The association of this 
common interest development is not certified by the Federal Housing Administration. 

 
2. Certification by the Federal Department of Veterans Affairs may provide benefits to 

members of an association, including an improvement in an owner’s ability to refinance 
a mortgage or obtain secondary financing and an increase in the pool of potential buyers 
of the separate interest. 

This common interest development is not a condominium project. The association of this 
common interest development is not certified by the Federal Department of Veterans 
Affairs. 

 
5) Charges For Documents Provided As Required by Section 4525 

This is the minimum document offering required to meet CA Statute 4525. You may opt to 
acquire additional documents including, but not limited to, Meeting Minutes, Reserve Studies, 
Insurance Declaration Pages, and/or property inspections not mandated by law but helpful to the 
prospective buyer(s) and/or their agent to make a more informed decision regarding the subject 
property. 

 
Please note: Other fees including, but not limited to, Escrow Processing Fees, Capital 
Contributions, Collection fees, etc. may be assessed to each property and will be disclosed on 
the Statement of Fees (Demand) and are not included within estimated charges outlined within 
this form. 
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6) Insurance Summary and Disclosure 

 
This summary of the association’s policies of insurance provides only certain information, as 
required by subdivision (b)(9) of Section §5300 of the Civil Code, and should not be considered 
a substitute for the complete policy terms and conditions contained in the actual policies of 
insurance. Any association member may, upon request and provision of reasonable notice, 
review the association’s insurance policies and, upon request and payment of reasonable 
duplication charges, obtain copies of those policies. Although the association maintains the 
policies of insurance specified in this summary, the association’s policies of insurance may not 
cover your property, including personal property, real property improvements to or around your 
dwelling, personal injuries, or other losses that occur within or around your dwelling. Even if a 
loss is covered, you may nevertheless be responsible for paying all or a portion of any deductible 
that applies. Association members should consult with their individual insurance broker or agent 
for appropriate additional coverage. 
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7) Reserve Study Summary and Disclosure 

 
The summary of the association’s reserves provides only certain information, as required by 
paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 5300 of the Civil Code, and is based on the most recent 
review or study conducted pursuant to Section 5550. Any association member may, upon written 
request and provision of reasonable notice, review the association’s full draft reserve study 
and, upon request and payment of reasonable duplication charges, obtain copies of this study. 
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